IN THE MATTER OF: ‘ BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF

STATE COLLECTION AGENCY LICENSING FINANCIAL REGULATION
BOARD

v i | OAH NO. LABOR-MCA-74-23-29923
CFR-FY2022-0038 |

DENEFITS, LLC

RESPONDENT

SPROPOSED FINAL ORDER

The Propose‘d~Dbcision--;‘C’.?Brﬁpesed-iDecision"!)..-of the Administrative Law Judge (the
"ALJ"), issued on May 6, 2024, in the above captioned case, having been received, read and
considered, it is, by the:Commissioner 'of Financial Regulation (the "Commissioner") this of

s
|* day of July,2024 ORDERED,

A, That the Proposed-Findings. of Fact ("FF") listed on pages 4-5 of the Proposed
Decision and emumérated-as 1: finough 9 be, and hereby are, ADOPTED, and that two adstlonal

FFs are added as FF 10 and FF I‘1:=wl1lch-shall-state-mfthen' entirety as follows:

10, The ‘Respondent received notice in accordance with Maryland law of these
proceedings-and the hearing scheduled in this matter before the Maryland Office of

Administrative Hearings on Fébruary 5,2024,at 9:30 am.



11, The Maryland Office of Administrative Hearings timely convened the hearing
scheduled in this matter on February 5, 2024, at 9:30 a.m., at which time the Respondent

failed to appear.

B. That pursvant to State Government Article, §10-220(d) Annotated Code of
Méryiand, 'the.Commissioner {inds that the Proposed Decision indicates thét ev.idence presented
at the hearing in this matter confirms: the Respondent received notice of these proceedings and
thé hearing scheduled in this matter before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Febfuary 3,
2024, at 9:30 a.m. (“Hearing”) in accordance with Maryland law; the Office of Administrative
Hearings timely convened the Hearing; and the Respondent did not appear for the Hegring. The

Commissioner desires to formalize that information into FFF 10 and 11.

C. That the Proposed Conclusions of Law (“CL”) found on Page 9 of the Proposed
Decision be, andhereby are, ADIOPTED, but are rephrased as CL 1, CL 2, CL 3 and CL 4 as set

forth below:”

1 Respondent solicited and collected a consumer claim on behalf of another
in Maryland and therefore is a “collection agency” within the meaning ‘of Business

Regulation Article §7-101(c), Annotated Code of Maryland.

2 Under Business Regulation Article §7-301, Annotated Code of Maryland,

a collection agency operating in Maryland must have a license issued by the Maryland



State Collection Agency Licensing Board (“Board™) unless exempt or otherwise excepted

“from licensure under Title 7, Business Regulation Article, Annotated Code of Maryland.

3 Respondent is not exempt from licensure under Business Regulation Article '

§7-101 et. seq.; Annotated Code of Maryland.

4 Respondent violated Business Regulation Article, §7-101 e, seq.,
Annotated Code of Maryland, by engaging in business as a collection agency in Maryland
without being licensed by the Board to do so; or being exempt from licensure under

Business Regulation Article §7-101 et. seq., Annotated Code of Maryland.- .

D, That pursuant to State Government Article, §10-220(d) Annotated Code éf '
Maryland, the Commissioner finds that the evidence .pr_esente'd in this matter and ﬁncﬁngs and
conclusions set forth in the ALJF’s stated FF _ané CL contain the information set forth in the:
Commissioner’s CL 1, CL 2, CL 3, and CL 4, The Commissioner desires to restate the ALJ’s CL

as CL 1, CL 2, CL 3, and CL 4 for clarity and ease of reference.

E. The ALJ’s recommendation for a cease-and-desist order against Respondent be and

hereby is ADOPTED,

F. Respondents shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from operating as a
collection agency within the meaning of Business Regulation Article §7-101, Annotated Code of
{

Maryland.

G The ALJ declined to award a monetary penalty of $25,000 requested by the Board
under Business Regulation Article, §7-205 Annotated Code of Maryland. The ALJ examined BR

§7-205 and determined a monetary penalty under that section required the Respondent to have



violated an Order issued by the Board. Because the ALJ concluded the evidence failed to show
i Respondent violated any order issued by the Board, the ALJ declined to award any penalty, The

ALJ did not make a formal FF or CL with respect to the decision not to award a penalty.

The Commissioner does not oppose the ALJ’s decision not té award a peﬁalty under
Business Regulation Article, §7-205 Annotated Code of Marylan’d under the facts spéciﬁc to tilis
matter and the evidence presented. The Commissioner does not conclude, however, that a penalty
could not have been sought in this matter. As ﬁoted by the ALJ in a footnote to the ALJ’s case
céption, the Board is a unit within the Office of Finéﬁcial Regulation (“OFR”) (Business
Regulation Article, §7—201 Annotated Code of Maryiand), The OFR has authority under Einar_lcial |
Institutions Article, §2-115 Annotated Code of IMaryland, to impose financial penalties for
violations of any law, regulation or rule over which the Commissioner has authority. The
Commissioner could have potentially sought a penalty under Financial Instimtions Atticle, §2-
- 115 Annotated Code bf‘Maxyland, based on the infoi'lllation found by the ALJ in FF 1-11. Because
the Statement of Charges served on Respéndent in this matter did not cite Fihancia'l Institutions
Article, §2-115 Annotated Code of Maryland as a basis for any monetary penaﬁy soﬁght in this
matter, the Commiﬂss‘ioner declines to .consider whether a monetary penalty under Financial

Institutions Article, §2-115 Annotated Code of Maryland would be appropriate in this matter,
G, The records and publications of the Commissioner reflect the Proposed Final
- Order,

" Pursuant to COMAR 09.01.03.09, Respondents have the right to file exceptions to the

Proposed Final Order and present arguments to the Commissioner, Respondenté have twenty



(20) days from the postmark date of this Proposed Fil_'la} Order to file exceptions with the

Commissioner, COMAR 09.01.03.09A(1). Unless written exceptions are filed within the twenty

(20)-day deadline noted above, this Order shall be deemed to be the final decision of the

Commissioner and subject to judicial review pursuant to State Government Article, §10-222

Annotated Code of Maryland

Respondents may have the right to file a petition for judicial review; however, th¢ filing

of a petition for judicial review does not automatically stay the enforcement of this order,

Date:

wly | ,2024

MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF
FINANCIAL REGULATION

. . 7
Antonio P. Salazat, g
Commissioner of Financial
Regulation

By:
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S'I'ATEMENT QF THE CASE

o
- On C}umbnt 2,2023, the Board issued a Statement of ¢ Emu_,u, 111d Ovder for Hearing

(Stauumnt of(‘imag_.cs) charging PDencfits, L1 ( (Respondent) with noiaung the Maryland
(.nliectmn f\gcncy.. Licensing AcLyMCALAYLY Md. Code Amn, Bus. Reg, § 7-501 (2015). The
a%iugmiuﬁs and.charges. within.the Statement of ("hurgés arose from an investigation cﬁnducmi
by lll(':ﬂ()['ii{‘f:}m Dbehall of the Board into the Respondent's colleetion activities in the Siaw of

i .
Marylund. In the §tatement of Charges. the Board alleged thal the Respondent committed 122
violations ot section 7-301 of the Business Regulation Article forsolieiting and/or colleeting a
i v N [ Il ] 11 ¥ 4 V ]
* consumer claim on behalf ol another without being leensed to do so ip the State and without

being ¢xempt. from Heensure,

-k

UThe State Collestion AgUl\C\ Licenshng Baard {Bourd) s a unit within the OiTier of Finanels! Regulation (OFR)Y,
whichisa pars u[ the \rhm Tand Department of Labtv {Deparimen). Sve Md, Code Ami., Bos. Reg § 74201 (Supp.
10ﬂ3) .

P The MUAL .-\ s mtm{l in sections 7-101 of vedg. of il;; Business Repulstion Artivie,



'ic[ﬁumﬁissﬂﬂuﬂwﬂv:nuhoﬁzcdioiukccnﬂwcmncnlucﬁoniIthn:haqbecna
violation of [ltlL 7 ol [hc Business chulmmn Article, See Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 7-205
{Supp. 0?3) (“\L\L! inorder Lo do so, it must give the person against whom the aetion is
contemplated noﬁcezuulmmopponunﬂyIthahcaﬁng..quhﬂd.Codcz\nq”IBUS.Reg;

§ 7-309(nNi).(b)(2015).'Fhercﬁut,cnu()clober?J.EUZS.!hc Board teemsmitted 1his matter to
WGOHkuoﬁAmnmmumWGHwﬁmﬁ(OAH)mcumMuuhuwMgumthmmupmmmul
deeision, l |

()n4)4cmnber6{2023,lhc()AilhmuedarNbimccﬂ‘Renuue!Jcming(Noﬁcc)iolhc
partics. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § 7-309(b) (20135). Three Notices \Veré mailed lo the
attention of the Respondent. One Notice was addressed generally to the Respondent, a second
Nmmewms&umﬂwRﬁmemWSmmePmﬂBmemdnmdemkewmsmuwuw
Respondem'sél'cgistéu'cd agent {Paul Nyuyen, Esquire), The Notice stated that a hearing in this
mattet was scheduled for February 5. 2024, at 9:30 a.m., on the Vﬁcbcx\qdcnctnﬂeaunuc;ﬂaUnrn1
{Webesx), lha‘@ouuczuhwsudthc Rcsponden1lhdl[auuaclnzulundshc heaving Hughtruxuhlii“
decision ug,amst you:” All three Notices that were sent to the attention of the Rc.spundt,m by
cmuhmhnml@wcmgmﬂnshmmrmwhwdhymcﬁwpmMmm

Onfc&umyS‘HﬁiJhddnhuWMgon“%hwﬂas%huMhd.hhﬁ?%ﬂ%aﬁb(EMﬁx
Cade of Muit}*l;md Régu!ati(ms (COMAR) 28.02.01 2013 I,)( b). Kevin MeGivern, Assistant
Anmmw(knmm,w&vwnwdmeﬁomﬂ.IwadumH949amIMaHmvmmmmnHmwIU'
mmmmemamﬁmonbdm“oimLR%pmwmﬂ Noomnmpmmdonbdm”nlmcRmpmMUu
I determined thut the Respondcnl received proper notice and proceeded with the hearing, See
NkLtochnnbIhm%ch.§7&00&}(3”5301&uﬁmwhwlmﬁc&thcpcmonugﬂnﬂxﬂumtuw‘

s |
action is ct‘)mcﬁ\plulecél does not appear, nevertheless the Board may hear and determine the

matter,”), . f
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Procedure in this case is governed by the MCALA hearing provisions, the contested case

provisions of the :ﬁdminislrali\-‘c Proceduare Act, the Department’s hearing regulations, and the
C i :

Rutes ol Procedure of the OAH, Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg, § 7-309 (2035)% Md. Code Ann,,

State Gov't §§ 16-201 through 10-226 12021 & Supp, 20233 COMAR 09.01.02 and 09.01.03;

and COMAR 28.02.,01.

i

ISSUES

(1) Didithe Respondent solicit and/or collect a consunter elaith on behalf ol wnoiher
without being Heensed ta do soin the State and without being exempt from licensure?
2y Ii'so, what is the appropriate fine, penalty. and/or sanction?

SUMMARY OF THE FEVIDENCE

Exhiibits

1 admliucd the fotlowing exhibits offered by the Board into evidence:!
i f

MCA iz, 1= Notice, issued December 6, 2023

MCA Ex, 2 Statemient of Charges, issued October 2, 2023

MCA Ex, 3 - Centilied Mail Return Receipts, received by the QA on December 19, 2021

MCA Ex. 4 - l’)elcgmibn letier from the OFR to the OAH., received by the OAH on
October 23, 2023

MCA x5 o Enfmic'emem Unit Report of Investigation, dated Scplcmher?[)‘ 2022
MCA EX. 6 ~! lini'urfcqmcm Unit Supplemental Report of Investigation, dated August 3, 2023
MCA Lix. 7 Suhpécnu-buccs Tecum, issued June 28, 2022
MCA 1\ 8 —-ﬁpreadshect, wndated
Nnexi’hihils ;\\'cre submitted on behatl of the Respendent,
|

i
I

Y The Roard’s exhibits wore referved 1o and marked as “MCA" exhibils,
o T



Testimony
I*!u‘idi“:llo_\'d‘: Assistant Director for Enforcement. OFR, wsiilivd on behall of the Buard.
The Respondent was not present 1o offer any witiess testimony:,

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

[ tind the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence!

i The Respondent is o collection ngeney aperating owt of Irvine, California,
2, Inchwdding up until the day of the hearing, the Respandent has never been licensed

i

to collect debiy in the State of Maryland, wor has the Respondent registered with the Maryland

Depariment ol? Asscsisincnl and Taxation 1o conduct business in Maryland,
3, ;On m‘é about January 28, 2022, the OFR's (‘.‘p:ishmcr Servives Unit received u

consumer complaint rom Quantane 1., Higginbothum (Complainant), who reported that the

Rcspumiem%!mg t‘cpe%atcclly“ contacted her seeking t recover o debt the Complainant allegedly

L -
owed Lo Opiim‘ﬁl Buclv LLC, aweight loss service provider aperating out of Bethesda,

Muryland, hL C umplmnzmt also reported thut the Respondent had lqmucd her name 1o the

Equifax Credit ?!.lurcui;.
4, On May' 10, 2022, the OFR initiated an investigation into the Respondent's

busingss prsm:iu‘lcs in ?\fhuf\'luml.

S (bn Junu 28, 20..,., the OFR issucd a Subpuena-Duces Tecum (subpoena) seeking
documents and. ;nium‘(aliun related 1o the Respondent’s debt colleetion activities in Marytuid

and impaeting Maryland consumers,

L

I

§
e Rtspmiﬂt!il sclnt the Ctm)pluinum at Jeast fificen text messages and A eloven volgenlls :urunxplmg 10
retover 1hc_ aliu.ged dLbl i

4

1



6. Inresponse to the subpoen. the Respondent provided the QFR with a spreadsheet
detalling the Respondent’s debt collection activities in Maryland and impacting I\'Ear,\'iaml
consumers, !

7. s From January 2021 through May 2022, the Respondent attempted to collect debis
from 112"cm:ﬁwunwr€s who Tived in Maryland,

8. } Ahiiuugh the Rcspundeni disclosed w various individunls u.l the OFR that it
wiuld tugislér 1o become licensed 1o colleet delns in Maryland, it !ms never donu s

9, | On (31’ about August 16, 2022, the OFR instrueted the Respondent on behalfof the
Board that it énccdcd 1o cease-and-desist doing business in Mary land, effectively inmediately,

. / -
until it was ticensed to operate in Maryland.

DISCUSSION

Applicable I,gm-
Sul!un 7- 3()1((1) of the Business Reguiation Article requires that “a person'® must have a

ficense \\hCﬂO\’CI lhh person does business ws a colleetion agency in the State.”™ A callection

!

ageney is defined as:

(.. 8 pus(m who engages direélly ot indirectly in the business ol
(1) collecting for, or soliviting lrem another, a consumer claim: ™ or

(i) ¢ollecting a consumer ¢laim 1he person owns, if the claim was in default
when the person sequired it
()] wllccung a consumer claim the person owhs, using ndmc or other srlifice
(hat inllicanes that another party is attempting to eofleet the consumer claim:
(3) giving. s&%ll,in 3, attempting to give or sell o another, or asing, for collection of
a conswmer ¢laim, a series or system of forms or letters that indicates directly or
iudircu;LI) that a person other than the owner is usserting the consumer clainy or

H
:

‘ The rtwrd 18 uticicm iff this was conveved ornlly oF in writing.
Y e Person” mmms an indiviclunl, rectiver, rustee, padrdiun, pumnalnpmcnmuw Hduginry, reprasentative of uny
Rind, pullucnslup, firm, n-\mmnun corpantion, ov other entiy, Mk Code Ann, Bus, Reg § 11 Hg) (Supp.
’)fj‘\"n
T Consmer g!.um s i claitn that (1} is Em mones pwed or said 1o be v ed by acresident of the Stare; and (2)
arists from a ansaction in which, for « family, Imlmhuid or personal purpoase. the resident sought or got eyedit,
money. ;unmml lwropmt\ réal property, or services” Md. Code Ann: Bus. Reg. § 7-10 e tSupp. 2014

I 5
l
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(4) cmplm'mg, the services of an individual or business 1o solicit or sell o
wilccuon 1.) stem 10 be used lor collection of a consumer ¢laim,

Md. Code r\ujn. Hm Rt..g. 7-101 (@) (Supp. 2023).

The B:nurnE i§-st11tixt()1'i!}' authorized 1o take epfureement action if there has been #
violution L)]"l}illc 7 v.ift‘the Busincss‘ Regulntion Article. See Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg. § 7-205
(Silpp. 2023 This li'zmludcs the authority to isshe cense and desist orders and imposition of
monelury penaitics iim- violations of lawlul orders. Sev il In this matier, the Board secks 3
cenge-and-desist ordéur zmd 1h_u i:izpdsizion of a $23,000.00 monetary penalty, |

Reviewing {he ﬁcpamncm‘s statutes and regulations, the law is silent as o what party
bears he hqr(lq;cn of |§mnt‘in this matier, Theretore, as set aut in the OAH’s procedural
rcguimiuns.- “[@t];\lcsé atherwise provided by taw; (1) The standard ni'prnnf" is by a

preponderance, ul';hc’E evidence; {and| (2) A party asserting: (a) A claim, righl, or entitlement

hoars the bmdan ol'p iuuf regarding the ¢laim, right, or entitlentent, ., . L(JMAR

28.02.01.2 IK( ) (2)n): see alvo M. Code Ann., State Gov't. § 10-217 (2021). Herd, the Bourd
is cluiming lhai the R:csponden% violated seetion 7-301(a) of the Business Regulation Arnticle and
that sanitions are warimmcd. Theretore, the Board beors the burden of proof in this matier, 1o
prove a claim l)%_v a pr@mlii[cmncu ol the evidence mems to show that it is "more fikely so than
not 50™ when zll.li'tilc eé:‘iclcnce is considered. Coleman v. Amne Arundel Caty. Police Dep't, 369

Md. 108,125 ni16 (2002).

Didhe Rusnnndcnl y mhtc the MCALAY

ltis undlspuwd lhus the Respondent violated section 7-301(a) ol the Business Rcm:lu!mn
Article. I}urmb no dp;)hmb]e time was the Rupnndc W Heensed wocolleet debts in th State of
:\-Iar)'hmd. nor was thc!&cspundunt rcglstercd with the Marviand Dupurlmcnt of Assessment und

la\tmon to com]ucl bt‘smu,s in Maryland, Neveitheless, between January 2021 and \rlit) 202

the Respondent allunplud to collget debts from 122 consumers wha lived in Maryland.

6



]\’ES.%BO}'{' credibly testified that u[’lér receiving the Comphiinant’s consumer complaint,
the OFR rc».'ic“ et{ the Natdonal Multistate Licensing Svstem (NMES) o determine il the
Respondent was licensed 1o colleet debis in Maryland. Afler reviewing the NMLS, the OFR
feacted thatithe Rdspondent was nol licensed o colleet debts in Maryland, and sever had been:
Ms. Boyd 1eﬁstii'wciz that during the investigation. the Respandent incguircci! about the process o
become Eicci\sgd in the State of Marviaod to calleet debts, However, the Respondent never
obtained a license iu) dperate in Marviand and vemained unlicensed as of the date of the hcuring‘l
Bused on'Ms. Boydl's tcmin‘mn}'. which is corroborated by two [nvestigation Reports, 1 am
pcrsauaciéd that the Rcs;mndcnl has never been licensed 1o collect debts in the State of Mary land.
See MUA Iixs, 3 & 6.

The tﬁ\'idenéc (urther supponts thut between January 2021 and May 2022, the Respondent

5 : . .
altempted 10 {cuilcc! debts from 122 consimers who lived in Maryland, This evidence was

furnished direetdy from the Respondent pursuant 1o o subpoena that was issued on June 28, 2022

The Rcspn;n'd;cm pt{)\'i(it:d the OFR with a spreadsheet lﬁ;ﬂ detailed its collection elforts
impacting 12:2 cun.{umcr.\' who Tived in Maryland. See MOA LEx, 8. The spreadsheet is highly
dctailcd.-uomuinin[; the consumers” names, home addresses, amounts due. and the name of each
husiness that the CONSUMETS allegedly owed thelr debt,

v

As & result, i;hc Board has conchusively demonstrated that the Respondent violated section

3

.

7-301(a) of the Business Regulation Artiche beeause the Respondent solictied and-or ¢allected a
|
consumer claim on behalf of another without being Heensed Lo do so in the State of Maryland.

Reviewing Title 7 of the Business Regulation Article. the Respondent does not full into any
L i ‘
2 L, v v i . . . ] .
exemption from soliciting and/ur collecting a consumer claim vn behalf of another without being
S '
licensed to do so in the State of Mary land.

i






Sagetion 1'

'l’lfc It!om‘d gecks a cease-and-desist order, aswell as o monclary penalty against the
Réspoiident t}i"$’255()00.00.

| ]mrsuénm ( fection 7-205(ak3) of the Business Regulation Anticle, the Boord has the

discretion to issue u{rdurs, including “to eease and desist from the violation and any further
similar \fio!miuns." 2(‘.<'msidcring that the Respondent attempted 1o collect debts from 122
CONSIINCTS whs liveeﬂ in Maryland without ever having been licensed to dd so in the State of
Mary fand, nnd lhcscﬁ actions occurred for almost a year and a half’ the Board's request is granted,

Both iz;1 the S;uucmem of Charges. as well as at the hearing, the Board cited to section
7-205(h) ol;lhp Busihess Regulation Article as its awthority 10 seek a manctary penally against
the Respondent. 'l‘hiis statuie sels out:

Ifa %vi(-!utm' i‘:ails to comply with a lawful order issued by the Board, the

Board may inipose a pc.null\* not exceeding $10.000 for cach violation cited in the

order, ot to uxtcul‘}% 00, from which the violator lailed 1o cease and desist or

for which the'violator Tiled 1o take affirmative ction 1o correcl, us ordered by the

Board. .
Md. Code Ann,. Bus.. Rq: 7-205(bY (Supp. 2023) temphasis addeds. The teem “lawiul order”
is ot ctclm«.d in the \'K ALALhowever, in reuding this enforcement pm\.t\mn ol section
7-205{b) ol the Busmcax Regulation Article, it scems the Board must first fsswe an order against
f violntor tmd i the vmlulm violates the “order issucd”™ the Board is then anthorized to impose a
penalty, The Rupun(km hus pever failed o comply with a lawlul order Mued by the Bourd,
hecause lhwcE ha\ not bccn a prior tawtul arder issued by the Board the chpondem chmn
71-205(uiH 3 u‘i‘ ll}c- Business Regulation Article suthorizes the Board (o “issue onders,™ however,
under seetion ?—‘_Bf)‘)(u)} of the Business chilEmEOn Article ™., . before the Board takes any :ﬁnn}
aetion under | § 7-205 of this title, it shall give the person against whom the action is

.- - ﬂ
contemplated an:opportunity for a hearing before the Board,™
co K



; 1
H t
E

’I‘huric is no; evidenee that the Bourd ever issued an order ;uu‘xuanl_m,scciion 7-205)(3)
ufihe B LESin;SSS Rc;_zulation Article heforehand.

Thert is e\':idcncc that on ar about August 16, 2022, the OFR instrucied the Respondent
that #t neededl to cc:ﬂsé.—mni-desisl doing business in Maryland, elfeetive immediately, until it was
ficénsed 1o t:n'pcmlc;{n Maryland. See MCA TX. 5. Even assuming arguendo that a pre-hearing
ccusc-unci-d@isl order constitutes a lawlul order” us contemplated by section 7-203(b) of the
Business l(c[‘,rui'ati&:{ Atrticle, the OFR's illSU'L.lCli()ll to cease-and-desist on August 16, 2022,
would be the%_ only 'Ifmvl'ul‘nrdur seemingly issued by the Board, There i no evidenee that the
Responden ‘}‘iulmch this lawful order after its issuance. As such, even if the Bourd did not need

to (irst pravide notiee and an opportunity for a hearing 10 oblain a ceasc-and-desist order as
preconidition 1o seeking a monctary penalty for a violition thereaf, there is no evidence in this

{

case establishing that the Respondent violated any order issued by the Board. ‘The Bowd's

evidenee rellects that the Respondent attempted 1o colleet debts between January 2021 and

May 2022, ](uwevér, the Board did not direet the Respondent 10 cease and desist unti!

August 10, 2022, \\"Ji_Ch post-dates the Respondent’s violative conduct as proven in this case.

Accordingly, the evidence does not establish that the Respondent failed 1o comply with a tawiul
order issued by the Board,
O

1

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I co-ndliudc ﬂfzui the Respondent salicited andor colleeted a consumer claim ot behalf of
another witiméu builég licensed 1 do so il} the State of Maryfand and without being exempt [rom
feensure, Md{. ('ndcj Am, Bus, ch. § 7-30Ha) (Supp. 2023y, 1 therefore conclude that a
ccase-ami-éle.%ist urd{el‘ iy approprinte. Md. Cade Ann., Bus. Reg. § 7-205¢a)(3) (Supp. 2023),

i ! .
i




; RECOMMENDED ORDER
| ‘

T RECOMMEND that the Muryland Collection Ageney Licensing Board:

ORDER thul the Respondent shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST violating section |

7-301¢a) of the Business Regulation Arnticle.

May 6,2024 ‘ Lozt Ctlabeten

Date Deeision Issued

eigh Walder
Administrative Law Judge
{,Wrsh ?
#2§1h




